

**S.C. 35 of 2024**  
Reg. No. 35/2024

Order No. 05  
dated 19.04.24

Today is fixed for production of 5 accused persons namely, Amrit Ruidas, Pintu Ruidas, Namita Ruidas, Biseswar Ruidas and Maheswar Ruidas.

Ld P.P. in charge is present.

All five accused persons are produced from j/c.

Ld Advocate on behalf of the accused Amrit Ruidas files an adjournment petition with a prayer to adjourn the bail petition hearing.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

It appears that except Amrit Ruidas rest of the accused persons have not been represented by any Advocate as the Local Bar Association, Bankura, has resolved that no Advocate will represent the UTPs if lawyer is appointed by DLSA, Bankura, to represent any UTP.

In such circumstances, this court finds that charge should not be framed when four accused persons have remained unrepresented. Prayer for adjournment for hearing the bail petition is allowed fixing **22.04.2024** for production of the accused persons, hearing of the bail petition filed by accused Amrit Ruidas as well as for consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected

A.S.J., 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Bankura.  
(In Charge)

A.S.J., 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Bankura.  
(In Charge)