

IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE, 2ND COURT, BANKURA.
Present :- Samyajit Mukhopadhyay (WB00698) Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Bankura

Sessions Case 35 of 2024
Reg No .35/2024(CNR:WBBK01-001145-2024)

Order No.17
03.10.2024

Today is fixed for hearing petition dt.14.08.2024 and evidence.

Ld Special PP is present by filing hazira with three witnesses.

Ld advocates for Defence council as well as De facto complainant are present.

Out of (5) accused persons,(4) accused persons namely,Amrit Ruidas,Pintu Ruidas,Biseswar Ruidas and Maheswar Ruidas are physically produced from J/C and the accused person Namita Ruidas is not produced from B.D.C.H.,Bankura.

One letter from B.D.C.H.,Bankura is received vide No.3069/AB Dated 02.10.2024 where it appears that the accused person Namita Ruidas was transferred to the Alipore Women's Correctional Home on 18.09.2024 for better medical treatment and management as referred by the Medical Officer of Bankura Sammilani College and Hospital ,Bankura and has not been returned to B.D.C.H.,Bankura . One police radiogram is received from the Alipore Women's Correctional Home for non production of the accused person Namita Ruidas . Let them be kept with record.

Two witnesses are present for prosecution.

The witness - Ld. Judicial Magistrate,4th Court ,Bankura namely Sourav Guria is examined as PW-15 and the documentary evidence is marked as Exbt.P-35,Exbt.P-35/1,Exbt.P-35/2,Exbt.P-35/3,Exbt.P-35/4 and Z for identification.The material evidence are marked as Mat Exbt.XXXV,Mat Exbt.XXXV/1,and Mat XXXV/2 . The PW-15 is cross examined in full by defence and discharged .

Another witness - DR. Sreemoyee Chakraborti is examined as PW-16 ; The documentary evidence are marked as Exbt.P-36(as a whole),Exbt.P-37(as a whole),Exbt.P-38 and Exbt.P-39 and material evidence are marked as Mat Exbt.XXXVI, Mat Exbt.XXXVI/1, Mat Exbt.XXXVII, Mat Exbt.XXXVII/1,Mat Exbt.XXXVIII and Mat Exbt.XXXVIII/1.

PW-16 is cross examined in full and discharged .

All material evidence are kept in Malkhana .

No other witness is present .

The case is adjourned .

To **04.10.2024** for evidence of CS witness and

Todate(04.10.2024) for hearing petition dt.14.8.24 .

The Accused persons be remanded to J/C till the next date.

ASJ,2nd Court,Bankura