

Order No. 41
dated 13.08.25

The accused persons namely, Amrit Ruidas, Pintu Ruidas, Namita Ruidas, Biseswar Ruidas and Maheswar Ruidas are produced from j/c through VC.

Ld Spl P.P. in charge and ld counsels for the accused persons are present.

Ld Spl P.P. in charge argued that ASI Subir Mukherjee has recorded the statement of deceased Sridhar Dutta in audio video mode in his mobile. That mobile has been seized and the audio video recording of the statement was extracted from the said mobile following legal procedure and at the time of trial, the Court exhibited the statement of the said audio video recording. As such that can be played in presence of both sides.

Ld defence counsel submitted that there is no written up form of the statement of the deceased Sridhar Dutta.

Let the case be fixed for further hearing.

Today is fixed for hearing bail petition filed on behalf of accused Amrit Ruidas. The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld defence counsel submitted that the accused is in custody since his arrest and prays for bail.

Ld Spl P.P. in charge raised objection against the bail prayer.

The allegation against the accused is that he has conspired with the other accused persons in murdering the victims. Considering the gravity of the offence, the prayer for bail of accused Amrit Ruidas is rejected.

Fix 25.08.25 for further hearing, production of the accused persons from j/c through VC.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Bankura.